
CASE SUMMARY 
 

Consent Agenda 
 
 
 
BOA Hearing Date:  November 20, 2024 
 

 

24-103782VC Variance 
  
Owner/Applicant:     Matthew Raub and Amy Dunn 
 
Location: 31743 Soda Creek Drive, Evergreen 
 Section 8, Township 4 South, Range 71 West 
 
Approximate Area:  4.11 Acres 
 
Zoning: Agricultural - Two (A-2) 
 
Purpose:  To Legalize: 

1) A lot size of 4.11 acres, where 10 acres is required in the A-2 zone 
district. 

2) A front setback of 29 feet to the northeast, where 50 feet is required for a 
primary structure. 

 
To Allow: 
3) A front setback of 35 feet to the northeast, where a setback of 50 feet is 

required for an addition to a primary structure. 
 
Case Manager: Sara Hutchinson 
 

 
Issues: None 
 
Recommendations: Staff recommends approval of legalization of the lot size and the setbacks for the 
existing structure, and approval of the setback reduction for the proposed addition to the primary 
structure. 
 
Interested Parties: None 
 
Level of Community Interest:  Low 
 
Case Manager Information: Phone: 303-271-8732  e-mail: shutchin@jeffco.us 
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 Staff Report 
 

 
BOA Hearing Date:  November 20, 2024 
 

 

24-103782VC Variance 
  
Owner/Applicant:     Matthew Raub and Amy Dunn 
 
Location: 31743 Soda Creek Drive, Evergreen 
 Section 8, Township 4 South, Range 71 West 
 
Approximate Area:  4.11 Acres 
 

Zoning: Agricultural - Two (A-2) 

 

Purpose:  To Legalize: 
1) A lot size of 4.11 acres, where 10 acres is required in the A-2 zone 

district; and 
2) A front setback of 29 feet to the northeast, where 50 feet is required for a 

primary structure. 
 

To Allow: 
1) A front setback of 35 feet to the northeast, where a setback of 50 feet is 

required for an addition to a primary structure. 
 
Case Manager: Sara Hutchinson 
 

 
Previous Actions: None 
  
Surrounding Zoning: A-2 on all sides 

 
Existing Use: Residential  
 
Existing Structures: Single-Family Home 
 
Services: Evergreen Fire Protection District 
 Individual Septic 
 Individual Well  
 

 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 
 

The applicant is requesting a Variance to obtain relief from minimum lot size and front setback 
requirements in the A-2 zone district. An Improvement Survey Plat (ISP) dated June 14, 2024, 
provided by the applicant, shows the lot size. An ISP dated November 1, 2023, provided by the 
applicant, shows the existing primary structure on the property and the proposed addition. It records 
a 29.3-foot front setback for the existing primary structure. A 35.4-foot front setback can be 
measured to the proposed addition. 
 
The primary structure on the subject property was built in 1995 according to the Assessor’s Office. 
The structure was built by previous owners and under previous regulations that did not require an 
ISP and setback verification. Zoning for this area came into effect in 1955.  
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SITE CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS: 
 

The slope of the subject property has a range from less than 10% to over 50%, with the majority of 
the property having a 30% slope or more. There is a floodplain along the east side of the property. 
 
The first request for relief pertains to the existing lot size of the subject property. Lots are required 
to be a minimum of 10 acres in the A-2 zone district, and the existing lot is 4.11 acres, according 
to the ISP provided by the applicant.  
 
The other two requests for relief pertain to the primary structure on the subject property, a single-
family dwelling. The existing structure is 29.3 feet from the east property line, where 50 feet is 
required for a front setback. It appears that the primary structure has been relatively unchanged 
since it was built in 1995 by previous owners, other than a bathroom remodel in 2019. Improvement 
Location Certificates were accepted at the time of permitting this structure, whereas now an 
Improvement Survey Plat would be required. Setback verification was also not required at the time 
of permitting this structure. 
 
The final request is to allow a proposed addition to the north side of the primary structure. The 
addition would be 35.4 feet from the front property line, which is no closer than the existing 
structure.  

 
All referenced photos and documents are provided in the Case Packet. 

 
NOTIFICATION: 
 

As a requirement of the Jefferson County Zoning Resolution, the following notice was provided for 
this proposal:  
 

1. Notification of this proposed development was mailed to adjacent property owners, 

(which includes the property owners on the opposite side of the public local street) and to 

the Homeowners’ Associations within which the property is located. The notification was 

sent 14 days prior to the Board of Adjustment Hearing.  

2. One double-sided sign, identifying the nature of the Variance request, was provided to the 
applicants for posting on the site. The sign was provided to the applicants with instructions 
that the site be posted 14 days prior to the Board of Adjustment Hearing 
 

The Homeowners’ Associations that received notification include: 

• CARE 

• Lookout Mountain Water District 

• PLAN JeffCo 

• Jefferson County Horse Council 
 
During the processing of the application, staff received one comment in support of the request. 

 
ANALYSIS: 
 

The statutory and regulatory requirements for the approval of a Variance request are listed 
below with an analysis by staff: 
 
1. The following must exist: 

• Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property; or  

• Exceptional topographic condition; or, 

• Other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property; AND 
2. The relief shall not have a substantial detriment to the public good; AND 
3. The relief shall not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning Resolution; AND 
4. The relief shall not effectively change a land use on a permanent basis; AND 
5. The relief shall not be granted in circumstances which are self-imposed; AND 
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6. No Variance shall be granted based solely on economic hardship. 
 

Applicants’ Rationale: 
 
In a letter of provided by the applicants, they stated: 
 

“The house has existed on site since 1995. The proposed location of the addition 
encroaches into the front setback less than the existing house currently does. An 
existing exterior deck is also located in the same area as the addition 
encroaching to the same extents proposed. Despite being in the setback, both 
the existing house and addition are still 61 feet and 74 feet away from Soda 
Creek Drive respectively.” 

 
Staff Analysis: 

 
Exceptional practical difficulty or undue hardship:  
Staff finds the applicant has established an exceptional practical difficulty for these requests. The 
existing primary structure was built by previous owners and under previous regulations that did not 
require an ISP and setback verification. It would be impractical to require them to relocate the house 
at this time. The existing home location, and the steep slope to the west of the existing structure 
and the floodplain to the east of the existing structure constrain where an addition to the structure 
could be located. The proposed addition does not extend further into the setback than the existing 
structure.  

 
Substantial detriment to the public good, intent and purpose of the Zoning Resolution, 
change of land use:  
The granting of these requests would not have a substantial detriment to the public good, nor 
impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning Resolution. The land use would not change as a result 
of granting these requests. 

 
Conditions self-imposed, and economic hardship:  
Staff finds that the circumstances are not self-imposed, as the existing setbacks are due to the 
difference in an Improvement Location Certification and an Improvement Survey Plat. The requests 
will not change the configuration or use of the land. These requests are not sought based on 
economic hardship.  

 
FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment find that the applicant HAS established an 
exceptional difficulty or hardship and other criteria to obtain approval of the requested Variance as 
required by the Jefferson County Zoning Resolution.  
 
And;  
 
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment APPROVE the requests to legalize a lot size of 
4.11 acres and a front setback of 29 feet for Case No. 24-103782 VC with no conditions; and  
 
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment APPROVE the request to allow a front setback of 
35 feet subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. The proposed additions must be constructed in substantial conformance with the site 
plan included in the Variance application, labeled Exhibit A; and 
 

2. A Building Permit for the proposed additions shall be acquired within one year of the 
approval of this request, on or before November 20, 2025. 
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COMMENTS PREPARED BY: 
 

     Sara Hutchinson   
      Sara Hutchinson, Planner  

 



24-103872VC



revised 11-13-2023

Jefferson County Board of Adjustment Application

2 of 2

Submittal Requirements

Request: $ 

Variance 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
X X A X X X X
X X A X X X X X
X X A X X X X X
X X A X X X X X
X X A X X X

 X X A X X X X X X

Special Exception* 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
X X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X X X

 X X X X X X X X

Appeal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
 

X X X X X X

*  Fees are online at .  

** Short Term Rentals and Home Occupations: It is the applicant’s  
responsibility to renew a Special Exception prior to expiration.

List of Submittal Requirements

Staff Use Only

    
Zoning of Site Plat Receipt Renewal of Case Number CV Case Number

   In a Floodplain?  Yes  No
Lot size Required Lot Size Shown FEMA Map Number

Legal Access via: 

Number of Postcards Required:  ISP Submitted  Print   Via email to:   N/A

 
Reviewed by Date

Comments:

A: Variance Addendum B: Home Occupation Addendum;  
C: Short Term Rental Addendum D: Commercial WECS/SECS Addendum

 24-103872VC

800

A-2 M&B na na na

10 acres 4.14 acres 255F

Soda Creek Dr, US 40 Highway

5 pzpermits@jeffco.us

MAK 2/19/23

-Floodplain impacts property and residence per Jmap
-Submitted ISP indicates potential issues with property lines. Is a lot line adjustment needed?
-ISP does not show total acreage. Emailed applicant to have ISP include this value since a legalization request will be needed.
-House built by previous owner in 1995.



A. Variance Addendum

 24-103872VC

EXISTING STRUCTURE ON SITE CURRENTLY ENCROACHES INTO THE FRONT SETBACK TO BE 29.3 FEET FROM THE FRONT PROPERTY LINE.
THE EXISTING LAYOUT OF THE HOUSE, PROXIMITY OF THE WELL TO THE WEST, AND THE EXCEPTIONALLY STEEP GRADING OF THE SITE
MAKE THIS THE ONLY SUITABLE LOCATION FOR THIS IMPROVEMENT.

THE HOUSE HAS EXISTED ON SITE SINCE 1995.
THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE ADDITION ENCROACHES INTO THE FRONT SETBACK LESS THAN THE EXISTING HOUSE CURRENTLY
DOES. AN EXISTING EXTERIOR DECK IS ALSO LOCATED IN THE SAME AREA AS THE ADDITION ENCROACHING TO THE SAME EXTENTS
PROPOSED. DESPITE BEING IN THE SETBACK, BOTH THE EXISTING HOUSE AND ADDITION ARE STILL 61 FEET AND 74 FEET AWAY FROM
SODA CREEK DRIVE RESPECTIVELY.

REVISION OF THE FLOOR PLANS TO REDUCE THE EXTENTS OF THE ENCROACHMENTS. HOWEVER, SUCH A DESIGN WOULD PREVENT THE
USE OF AN EXISTING SLIDING GLASS DOOR PROVIDING MAIN LEVEL ACCESS TO THE EXISTING DECK. THIS ALSO PROPOSES A
TECHNICALLY MORE DIFFICULT SOLUTION THAT LACKS CONTINUITY WITH THE EXISTING HOUSE.
ALSO, THE ADDITION CANNOT BE CONSTRUCTED ANY FURTHER TO THE WEST DUE TO THE PROXIMITY OF AN EXISTING WELL.

LEGALIZATION OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE IS REQUIRED FOR FURTHER IMPROVEMENT OF THE PROPERTY. 
BENEFICIAL USE OF THE PROPERTY IN THIS CASE ENTAILS PROVIDING ADEQUATE LIVING SPACE FOR AN INCREASE IN FAMILY SIZE. THE
HOUSE CURRENTLY ONLY HAS 4 BEDROOMS FOR 2 ADULTS, 3 TEENAGERS, AND AN ELDERY GRANDPARENT. A VARIANCE IS THE ONLY
OPTION TO PROVIDE ENOUGH SPACE FOR THE REASONS AS STATED BY THE ANSWERS FOR QUESTIONS #1, #2, #3, AND #5.

YES, THE SOLUTION WOULD ENTAIL THE STRATEGY DESCRIBED ABOVE IN QUESTION #3. ALTHOUGH THE AREA OF THE ADDITION MAY BE
REDUCED, MORE WORK TO THE EXISTING STRUCTURE WILL BE REQUIRED FOR THE FUNCTIONAL USAGE OF THE ADDITION.

THE DRIVING FORCE BEHIND THIS PROPOSAL IS THE NEED TO INCREASE SPACE FOR THE INCREASE IN FAMILY SIZE. THE HOUSE IS
CURRENTLY ONLY FOUR BEDROOMS FOR 2 ADULTS, 3 TEENAGERS, AND AN ELDERLY GRANDPARENT. SUCH AN ADDITION WOULD
PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR EACH MEMBER OF THE FAMILY TO LIVE COMFORTABLY.



 

215 S Wadsworth Blvd 720.939.2792  getintouch@mues.us 

Suite 300 303.625.3356 www.mues.us 

Lakewood, CO 80226 

Jefferson County Planning and Zoning 

100 Jefferson County Parkway, Suite 3550 

Golden, CO  80419 

303-721-8700 

pzpermits@jeffco.us 

RE: 31743 Soda Creek Drive, Evergreen, CO  80439 

 

To Whom it May Concern, 

Please see the attached application and submittal materials for two BOA Variances. Our 

ultimate goal is to approve a setback encroachment for a proposed house addition. Our 

intended process is as follows: 

1. Legalize the existing home which encroaches into the setback through the BOA 

Variance process. 

2. Apply for a BOA Variance for the proposed addition that encroaches past the 75% 

setback threshold. 

3. Continue with the building permit process upon necessary approvals. 

 

Please let us know if you have any questions or if there is anything else we can provide 

you with at this time. 

 

Thank you, 

Anthony Ries, AIA 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PROJECT ADDRESS:
31743 SODA CREEK DRIVE

EVERGREEN, CO 80439

AREA CALCULATIONS:

LOT AREA: 180,164 +/- SF (4.136 AC) (PER ASSESSOR)

BUILDING AREA: (PER ASSESSOR)
Attached Garage :    874 SF

Deck:    385 SF

Enclosed porch:      45 SF

First Floor: 2,298 SF

Garden Level: 1,422 SF

Second Floor:    391 SF

First Floor Deck (NEW):    398 SF

Garden Level (NEW):    790 SF

Total Floor Area (NEW):    790 SF

Lot Coverage (NEW): 3,962 SF

ZONING:

A-2

ALLOWED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

SETBACKS

FRONT: 50'

SIDE: 30'

SIDE TO STREET: 50'

REAR: 50'

BLDG HEIGHT: 35'

LOT 8, TOWNSHIP 4, RANGE 71

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE OF COLORADO

PIN (Schedule): 300042541

PARCEL NO: 41-083-00-001
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AREA ENCROACHING 

INTO 50' FRONT 

SETBACK, 388 SF.

NOT FOR 

REGULATORY 

APPROVAL, 

PERMITTING OR 

CONSTRUCTION

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

REVISION:

COPYRIGHT 2024
This document is an instrument of service, and as such 

remains the property of the Architect.  Permission for use of 

this document is limited and can be extended only by 

written agreement with MUES, LLC.
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Anthony J. Ries, AIA

720.939.2792

anthony@mues.us
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EXHIBIT A
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PROJECT ADDRESS:
31743 SODA CREEK DRIVE

EVERGREEN, CO 80439

AREA CALCULATIONS:

LOT AREA: 180,164 +/- SF (4.136 AC) (PER ASSESSOR)

BUILDING AREA: (PER ASSESSOR)
Attached Garage :    874 SF

Deck:    385 SF

Enclosed porch:      45 SF

First Floor: 2,298 SF

Garden Level: 1,422 SF

Second Floor:    391 SF

Lot Coverage: 3,962 SF

ZONING:

A-2

ALLOWED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

SETBACKS

FRONT: 50'

SIDE: 30'

SIDE TO STREET: 50'

REAR: 50'

BLDG HEIGHT: 35'

LOT 8, TOWNSHIP 4, RANGE 71

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE OF COLORADO

PIN (Schedule): 300042541

PARCEL NO: 41-083-00-001
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Anthony J. Ries, AIA

720.939.2792

anthony@mues.us
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GLAZING IN DOORS AND FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE 

OF A DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WITHIN 60" OF THE FLOOR MUST BE SAFETY GLASS AS PER 

THE I.R.C.

GLAZING IN WALLS ENCLOSING STAIRWAY LANDINGS OR WITHIN 5' OF THE BOTTOM AND TOP OF 

STAIRWAYS WHERE THE BOTTOM AND TOP EDGE OF THE GLASS IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE A 

WALKING SURFACE MUST BE SAFETY GLASS AS PER THE I.R.C.

GLAZING ADJACENT TO AND WITHIN 60" OF THE WALKING/STANDING SURFACE WITHIN A BATHTUB 

OR SHOWER ENCLOSURE MUST BE SAFETY GLASS AS PER THE I.R.C.

CEMENT BOARD OR BETTER SHALL BE USED AT ALL TILE LOCATIONS, TUBS, AND SHOWER STALLS. 

ALL SILLS, SEATS, & SHELVES IN SHOWER/TUB AREAS SHALL BE WATERPROOFED, TILED, & SLOPED 

TO DRAIN MIN. 1/4" PER FOOT.

PROVIDE A MECHANICALLY OPERATED EXHAUST SYSTEM IN ALL BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET 

COMPARTMENTS, AND SIMILAR ROOMS WHOSE OPERABLE EXTERIOR OPENINGS ARE LESS THAN 3 

SQ. FT. PER THE I.R.C.

PROVIDE ATTIC VENTILATION PER THE I.R.C.

FIRE-RATED GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE APPLIED AT ALL NECESSARY LOCATIONS TO COMPLY WITH 

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.

FIRE BLOCKS ARE REQUIRED WITHIN STUD WALLS AT 10' INTERVALS AND AT THE FLOOR AND 

CEILING. FIRE BLOCKS ARE ALSO REQUIRED AT FLOOR AND CEILING PENETRATIONS AROUND 

VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, ETC. THE INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND 

HORIZONTAL SPACES (SOFFITS), BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS, AND THE OPENINGS BETWEEN 

CHIMNEY CHASES AND ATTIC SPACES MUST BE FIRE STOPPED. FIRE BLOCK MATERIAL MAY BE 2" 

NOMINAL LUMBER, GYP BOARD, ETC.

ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BOARD SHALL BE APPLIED TO THE BOTTOM CHORD OF TJI'S OR 

ENGINEERED TRUSSES IN GARAGE CEILING FOR FIRE SEPARATION BETWEEN GARAGE & SPACE 

ABOVE.

ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BOARD SHALL BE APPLIED TO THE WALLS IN THE GARAGE FOR 

FIRE SEPARATION BETWEEN GARAGE & LIVING SPACE.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE AND ROUGH  OPENINGS, U.O.N.
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Anthony J. Ries, AIA

720.939.2792
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GLAZING IN DOORS AND FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER 
VERTICAL EDGE OF A DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WITHIN 60" OF THE FLOOR MUST 
BE SAFETY GLASS AS PER 2006 I.R.C.

GLAZING IN WALLS ENCLOSING STAIRWAY LANDINGS OR WITHIN 5' OF THE BOTTOM AND 
TOP OF STAIRWAYS WHERE THE BOTTOM AND TOP EDGE OF THE GLASS IS LESS THAN 60" 
ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE MUST BE SAFETY GLASS AS PER 2006 I.R.C.

GLAZING ADJACENT TO AND WITHIN 60" OF THE WALKING/STANDING SURFACE WITHIN A 
BATHTUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURE MUST BE SAFETY GLASS AS PER 2006 I.R.C.

CEMENT BOARD OR BETTER SHALL BE USED AT ALL TILE LOCATIONS, TUBS, AND SHOWER 
STALLS. ALL SILLS, SEATS, & SHELVES IN SHOWER/TUB AREAS SHALL BE WATERPROOFED, 
TILED, & SLOPED TO DRAIN MIN. 1/4" PER FOOT.

PROVIDE A MECHANICALLY OPERATED EXHAUST SYSTEM IN ALL BATHROOMS, WATER 
CLOSET COMPARTMENTS, AND SIMILAR ROOMS WHOSE OPERABLE EXTERIOR OPENINGS 
ARE LESS THAN 3 SQ. FT. PER 2006 I.R.C.

FIRE-RATED GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE APPLIED AT ALL NECESSARY LOCATIONS TO 
COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.

FIRE BLOCKS ARE REQUIRED WITHIN STUD WALLS AT 10' INTERVALS AND AT THE FLOOR 
AND CEILING. FIRE BLOCKS ARE ALSO REQUIRED AT FLOOR AND CEILING PENETRATIONS 
AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, ETC. THE INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES (SOFFITS), BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS, AND THE 
OPENINGS BETWEEN CHIMNEY CHASES AND ATTIC SPACES MUST BE FIRE STOPPED. FIRE 
BLOCK MATERIAL MAY BE 2" NOMINAL LUMBER, GYP BOARD, ETC.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE AND ROUGH  OPENINGS, U.N.O.
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CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FLASHING AND/OR CAULKING AS PER MANUFACTURERS 

SPECIFICATIONS AT ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MEMBRANE FLASHING 12" AROUND WINDOW OPENINGS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WEATHER BARRIER BETWEEN STUCCO AND SHEATHING AS 

PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FLASHING, CAULKING OR OTHER MEANS NECESSARY TO 

PREVENT MOISTURE PENETRATION AT ALL MATERIAL TRANSITIONS.

CLEARANCE FROM GROUND TO STUCCO SHALL COMPLY WITH THE I.R.C. AND ALL 

LOCAL AMENDMENTS.

ARCHITECT RECOMMENDS TO BACKPRIME AND PRIME CUT EDGES OF TRIM MATERIAL.

GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS SHOWN FOR INFORMATION ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO 

COORDINATE SIZE & LOCATION TO ASSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM 

STRUCTURE.

EXTERIOR STONE/MASONRY FINISHES ARE TO BE GROUNDED. OTHER WALL FINISHES 

MAY TERMINATE 6" MAXIMUM ABOVE GRADE. ALL EXPOSED FOUNDATION WALLS 

MUST BE PAINTED OR PARGED TO MATCH THE ADJACENT FINISH.

ELEVATION NOTES

(E) MAIN FLOOR

100'-0"

(E) LOWER LEVEL

89'-7 3/32"

LOWER WINDOW HEAD

97'-7 3/32"

(E) RAISED LOWER
LEVEL

91'-5 3/32"

(E) RAISED MAIN LEVEL

101'-11 5/8"
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Site Photos from Staff Visit



1

Sara Hutchinson

From: mike evergreencatlodge.com <mike@evergreencatlodge.com>
Sent: Monday, November 4, 2024 9:46 AM
To: Sara Hutchinson
Cc: susan evergreencatlodge.com; Matthew Raub
Subject: --{EXTERNAL}-- Case Number 24-103782VC

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

 

This Message Is From a New Sender  

You have not previously corresponded with this sender.  
    Report Suspicious     

 

Sara, 
 
I live at 32163 Soda Creek Dr, Evergreen.  I will not be aƩending the public hearing for the referenced variance, but I 
wanted to express my support for the applicant’s request for variance.  I have no objecƟon to the reduced setback of the 
primary structure addiƟon.  I support approval of the variance request.  
 
Michael Nocket 
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